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IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

WACO DIVISION

DODOTS LICENSING SOLUTIONS LLC, 
 
                               Plaintiff,
 
                          v.  
 
APPLE INC., BEST BUY STORES, L.P., 
BESTBUY.COM, LLC, AND BEST BUY 
TEXAS.COM, LLC 
 
                                           Defendants.

     Case No. 6:22-cv-00533-ADA 
 
  

JOINT MOTION FOR ENTRY OF PROTECTIVE ORDER 

Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 26(c) and Local Rule CV-26(c), Plaintiff DoDots Licensing 

Solutions LLC (“DoDots”), and Defendants Apple Inc., Best Buy Stores, and Best Buy Stores, L.P., 

BestBuy.com, LLC, and Best Buy Texas.com, LLC, jointly move for entry of the attached 

Protective Order. See Ex. A. The Protective Order specifies the conditions under which confidential 

documents and information in possession of the parties and non-parties will be exchanged, used, 

and protected in this litigation.

Dated: July 11, 2023

/s/ Raymond W. Mort, III  
Raymond W. Mort, III
Texas State Bar No. 00791308 
raymort@austinlaw.com 
THE MORT LAW FIRM, PLLC 
501 Congress Avenue, Suite 150 
Austin, Texas 78701 
Tel/Fax: 512-865-7950 

/s/ John M. Guaragna  
John M. Guaragna 
Texas Bar No 24043308 
DLA PIPER LLP (US) 
303 Colorado St., Suite 3000
Austin, TX 78701-3799 
Tel: 512.457.7125 
Fax: 512.457.7001
john.guaragna@us.dlapiper.com 
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Of Counsel:
Ronald M. Daignault (pro hac vice)* 
Chandran B. Iyer (pro hac vice) 
Jason S. Charkow (pro hac vice)* 
Shalu Maheshwari (pro hac vice)*
Richard Juang (pro hac vice)* 
Oded Burger (pro hac vice)* 
Zachary H. Ellis (State Bar No. 24122606)* 
rdaignault@daignaultiyer.com 
cbiyer@daignaultiyer.com
jcharkow@daignaultiyer.com
smaheshwari@daignaultiyer.com
rjuang@daignaultiyer.com 
oburger@daignaultiyer.com 
zellis@daignaultiyer.com 
DAIGNAULT IYER LLP 
8618 Westwood Center Drive 
Suite 150 
Vienna, VA 22102 
*Not admitted in Virginia 

 
ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF 

Of Counsel:
Sean C. Cunningham (pro hac vice) 
Robert Williams (pro hac vice) 
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
4365 Executive Drive, Suite 1100 
San Diego, CA 92121-2133 
Tel: 858.677.1400 
 
Erik Fuehrer (pro hac vice) 
Sangwon Sung (pro hac vice) 
Marinna C. Radloff (pro hac vice)
DLA PIPER LLP (US) 
2000 University Avenue
East Palo Alto, CA 94303-2214 
Tel: 650.833.2000 
 
Jackob Ben-Ezra (Bar No. 24073907) 
DLA PIPER LLP (US) 
845 Texas Avenue 
Suite 3800 
Houston, TX 77002-5005 
Tel: 713.425.8431 

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS 

CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that the parties met and conferred and make this filing 

jointly. 

/s/ Shalu Maheshwari  
Shalu Maheshwari 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing 

document has been served on all counsel of record via the Court’s ECF system. 

/s/ Shalu Maheshwari  
Shalu Maheshwari 
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